
RVMPO is staffed by Rogue Valley Council of Governments • 155 N. First St. • P O Box 3275 • Central Point OR  97502 • 664-6674 

 
Rogue Valley 
Metropolitan Planning Organization 

 
 

Regional Transportation Planning 
 

 

Ashland • Central Point • Eagle Point • Jacksonville • Medford • Phoenix •Talent • White City 
Jackson County • Rogue Valley Transportation District • Oregon Department of Transportation 

              
Date:   June 23, 2025 
To:  RVMPO Policy Committee (PC) 
From:  Dan Moore, Senior Planner 
Subject: RVMPO Policy Regarding Awards of Discretionary Funding 
 
 

THE HISTORY OF AND CURRENT POLICY REGARDING AWARDS OF 
DISCRETIONARY FEDERAL TRANSPORTATION FUNDS 

 
The original policy regarding awards of discretionary funding was approved by the RVMPO 
Policy Committee on July 22, 2008. The intent of the policy was to allow jurisdictions the option 
of submitting a substitute project if their original project was deemed ineligible for CMAQ 
funding. The policy was revised on July 18, 2011, January 24, 2012, September 26, 2017 and 
July 23, 2024. See Appendix A for more information.  
 
THE WEST PINE PROJECT  
 
Original Application Description: West Pine Street is currently a two lane minor arterial with 
no bike lanes, no sidewalks and steep drainage canals on either side of the street.   Existing 
conditions also reflect a lack of access control and the need for the construction of a continuous 
center left turn lane. Proposed improvements include widening West Pine Street between Glenn 
Way and Brandon Ave to include sidewalks on both sides of the street, curb and gutter on both 
sides, bike lanes on both sides, two paved travel lanes and one continuous left turn lane.  
Drainage will also be installed/upgraded.  
 
Award: $1,187,462 STBG funds and $1,985,629 CMAQ funds. 
 
Rescoped Project Status: As a cost-savings measure, the project was rescoped to eliminate the 
landscaping. All other aspects of the project remain the same.  
 
Request for Additional Funding: Central Point made its first formal request for additional funds 
for the W. Pine project through a letter presented to the MPO Policy Committee on May 23, 
2025 requesting $7 Million dollars, but due to the receipt of the letter only 2 business days 
before the MPO meeting the request was not included on the business agenda. See Appendix B 
to review request letter. 

 
 



2 

THE TABLE ROCK PROJECTS 
 
There are two Table Rock Road projects.  
 
One is Medford’s Table Rock Rd Merriman to I-5 (PE & ROW) project which was awarded 
$1,106,888 in CMAQ funds and included in the 2024-27 TIP to complete preliminary 
engineering (PE) and start the right-of-way (ROW) process.  
 
Original Application Description: Table Rock Rd is an existing Minor Arterial roadway with 
one lane each direction and 5' shoulders in an urbanizing area with a mix of medium and high 
density housing, single-family housing, a church, and the Jackson County Humane Society along 
this major north-south corridor. It also provides access to Howard Elementary school to the west 
as well as shopping, jobs, recreation, and access to transit both north and south. The segments 
north of I-5 and south of Merriman Rd are fully improved with travel lanes, bike lanes, and 
sidewalks.  
 
The other is the current application for funding the construction phase for $17,766,540.  
 
Request for Additional Funding: Medford made an informal request for additional funding for 
Table Rock Rd (PE and ROW phase project) at the June 2025 TAC meeting. The formal request 
letter can be viewed in Appendix B.  
 



3 
 

October 2021 Covid-19  Relief Funds  
 
On October 2021, the RVMPO Policy Committee approved the COVID-19 Relief Funding allocations depicted in the table below. The 
committee also approved the City of Ashland’s proposal for returning $468,244 in CMAQ funds from the Chip Seal project in exchange for 
COVID-19 funds. The returned CMAQ funds were reallocated to the City of Central Point’s West Pine Street project 
 
 
 



4 

PRIOR SOLICITATION ROUNDS 

Rank STBG CMAQ STBG CMAQ STBG CMAQ
1 Central Point W. Pine 1,187,462$     1,517,385$      1,187,462$    1,517,385$   1,766,555$         1,723,896$         
2 Jackson Co. Foothill 1,255,652$     1,255,652$      1,255,652$    755,652$      510,903$            968,244$            
3 Phoenix North Couplet 73,000$           -$                  73,000$          -$               437,903$            968,244$            
4 Ashland Ashland Chip Seal -$                 816,081$         -$                468,244$      437,903$            500,000$            
5 Eagle Point S Royal 532,000$        -$                  437,903$       -$               -$                     500,000$            
6 Jackson Co. 140 Greenway -$                 776,164$         500,000$      -$                     -$                     
7 Medford Foothill 2,200,000$     1,240,000$      -$                     -$                     
7 RVTD Buses -$                 1,150,000$      -$                     -$                     
7 RVTD Trip Red. Prog. -$                 120,000$         -$                     -$                     
7 Jackson Co. Expo Parking -$                 559,873$         -$                     -$                     

Total 5,248,114$     7,435,155$      2,954,017$    3,241,281$   

Available 2,954,017$     3,241,281$      2,954,017$    3,241,281$   

Balance (2,294,097)$   (4,193,874)$    -$                -$               

2016 RVMPO Project Selection - Policy approved 1-24-17

Requested Awarded

(6,487,971)$                                  -$                                             

Remaining Funds

On a motion by John Vail, seconded by Paige Townsend, if additional funds become available, Projects 1-6 will be made whole in the 
order in which they were prioritized in the previous motion



5 
 

 
 

2022 2023 2024 Total

CMAQ 1,365,412$          1,268,258$        1,296,805$        3,930,475$    
STBG 1,448,772$          1,496,045$        1,544,358$        4,489,175$    
Total 2,816,206$          2,764,303$        2,841,163$        8,419,650$    

CMAQ STBG
Clay 2,294,806$        2,241,008$        

Crews 473,652$            -$                    
Expo 643,913$            -$                    
Total 3,412,371$        2,241,008$        

CMAQ STBG
Stevens -$                     2,107,167$        

Alley 319,723$            -$                    
Total 319,723$            2,107,167$        

CMAQ STBG
Travel Survey 

$47k for 3 years 141,000$           
Total -$                     141,000$           

Requested Available Remaining
3,732,094$        3,930,475$        198,381$        
4,489,175$        4,489,175$        -$                 

Total 8,221,269$        8,419,650$        198,381$        
STBG Total

RVMPO Discretionary Funding 2022-2024

Jackson County

Medford

RVMPO

CMAQ Total



6 
 

 
 
STBG Rollover Funds 
 
In 2024, the RVMPO had a balance of $3,304,783 in STGB funds that needed to be obligated by December 2024.  On June 25, 2024, the 
RVMPO Policy Committee approved the allocations in the table below. The table also shows the amount of CMAQ funds returned to the 
RVMPO.  
 

Jurisdiction Project Allocations

Medford
Delta Waters: Waterford Ct. to 
Colonial Ave

$1,909,150 $1,794,600

Central Point 10th St Bike & Ped Improvements $1,395,633 $3,900,000
Total $3,304,783 $5,694,600

2024 STBG Carryover Funds Returned 
CMAQ Funds

Rogue Valley MPO 
Federal Funding Allocations by Year 2025-2027

2021-2024
STBG

$2,107,167 Available $1,989,293 Available $4,626,435 Available $2,035,710 Available $1,126,435 Available $2,035,710 Available $1,126,435

Awarded Awarded Remaining Awarded Remaining Awarded Remaining Awarded Remaining Awarded Remaining Awarded Remaining

Ashland Clay St.  $        100,000  $       1,826,248 0  $            1,926,248 0  $       1,989,293  $    4,626,435  $        2,035,710  $          1,126,435  $                 2,035,710  $       1,126,435 

Central Point 10th Street: Bike an    $     3,953,638  $             44,402 0  $            3,998,040 0  $       1,989,293  $    4,626,435  $        2,035,710  $          1,126,435  $                 2,035,710  $       1,126,435 

Jackson County Foothill Rd. Delta to   $     2,529,230 0  $   1,094,623  $            3,623,853  $              2,107,167  $       1,989,293  $    4,626,435  $        2,035,710  $          1,126,435  $                 2,035,710  $       1,126,435 

Medford Delta Waters Rd. 0  $       1,794,600 0  $            1,794,600 0  $       1,989,293  $    4,626,435  $        2,035,710  $          1,126,435  $                 2,035,710  $       1,126,435 

Medford Table Rock Rd.  $     1,585,012  $       1,106,888 0  $            2,691,900 0  $       1,989,293  $    4,626,435  $        2,035,710  $          1,126,435  $                 2,035,710  $       1,126,435 

Medford Stevens 0  $       2,107,167 0  $            2,107,167 0  $       1,989,293  $    4,626,435  $        2,035,710  $          1,126,435  $                 2,035,710  $       1,126,435 

 $     8,167,880  $       6,879,305  $   1,094,623  $          16,141,808 0 -$             $       1,989,293  $             -    $    4,626,435 -$             $        2,035,710  $             -    $          1,126,435 -$                       $                 2,035,710  $                    -    $       1,126,435 

0  $      2,107,167  $   1,989,293  $ 4,626,435  $   2,035,710  $     1,126,435  $          2,035,710  $  1,126,435 Funds Remaining:

Total 
COVID 

Awarded

Total Awarded:

Jurisdiction

2026

Project Name
Total 
STBG 

Awarded

Total 
CMAQ 

Awarded

2027

Total 
Awarded

CMAQCMAQ STBG CMAQSTBG STBG

2025



7 
 

 
CURRENT SOLICITATION 
 

 
 

 
  

Key 
#

Project
Status Agency Project Description Phase

CMAQ Fund 
Request 

1 21017
CARRIED 

OVER Central Point 2
West Pine Street 
Reconstruction

PE, ROW, 
CONS

$7,000,000

2 23303
CARRIED 

OVER Medford 2
Table Rock Road - 

Merriman to
I-5

PE, ROW $1,884,330

3 - NEW Medford
Table Rock Road - 

Merriman to
I-5

CONS $17,766,540

4 - NEW Medford Main & Highland Intersection 
Improvement

PE, ROW, 
CONS

$2,243,250

5 - NEW ODOT OR99: Matt Loop - Garfield PE $500,000.00
6 - NEW RVTD 4 Transit Operations - $4,000,000

7 21197 NEW Talent
OR99: Creel to Bear Creek 

Greenway Connector ROW, CONS $773,900.00

10,064,862$    
8,884,330$      
1,180,532$      

25,283,690$    
34,168,020$    

(24,103,158)$   

4 RVTD proposes to exchange $3,098,720 in 2026 to 2030 gas tax funds for $4M in CMAQ funds.
   RVTD estimates the gas tax multiplier effect is 1.29% which makes the exchange worth $3,997,348

Total CMAQ Funds Available 2027-20301

Total Additional Funding Requests2

Total New Projects Funding Requests
Total Funding Requests

Funding Shortfall

Total Net CMAQ Funding Available 3

3 (Total CMAQ Funds - Total Additional Funding)

2 These projects request additional CMAQ funding under the underfunded projects policy.
   They ARE NOT competing for this round of funding.

1 Includes 2027 carryover funds

Medford: Delta Waters: Waterford Ct. to Colonial Ave 1,794,600$     

Central Point: 10th St Bike & Pedestrian Improvements 3,900,000$     

ODOT CMAQ Program: 2027 CMAQ Fund Balance 928,473$         

Total 6,623,073$     

RVMPO 2027 CMAQ Carryover Funds



8 

THE JUNE TAC WORKSHOP  
 
The RVMPO Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) held a 2027-2030 Transportation 
Improvement Program (TIP) Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) funding workshop 
at their June 11, 2025 meeting where RVMPO jurisdictions applying for CMAQ funding 
presented their projects.  

 
The TAC discussed Central Point’s and Medford’s request for additional funding based on the 
Policy Committee’s policy regarding awards of discretionary funding. The TAC had several 
questions regarding how to interpret the policy. The TAC made a motion seeking Policy 
Committee direction. The motion is paraphrased for clarification.  
 

1. Existing projects are 100% funded regardless of the funding source and date of approval. 
If not, then, 
 

2. Fund existing projects with carryover CMAQ funds and use remaining funds for new 
TIP projects.  

 
In summary, the TAC concluded that direction is needed from the Policy Committee on how 
they interpret the policy.  
 

• Is the  total amount of TIP funding for the 4-year cycle including carryover funds 
available to previously awarded underfunded existing projects  seeking additional 
funding? 
 

• Are only carryover funds available for previously awarded underfunded existing projects 
seeking additional funding?   
 

• Is the intent of the funding policy to make previously awarded underfunded existing 
projects whole without limitation? Limitations, some of which were discussed, could 
include:  

 
1. limits on the time period a previously awarded project may seek additional 

funding.  
 

2. Limits on the amount carried over from the solicitation period awarding the 
project. 

 
3. Limits on the amount of additional funds that may be requested, i.e., limited to the 

inflation rate or any deficit after additional funding sources may be reasonably 
available. 

 
Policy Committee Action Items 
 

The questions raised by the TAC entail resolution of these questions: 
  

1. Determine the intent and scope of the policy in the context of a jurisdiction's invocation 
of paragraph 6’s direction to provided priority for “available” funds to “funded projects” 
that need additional funding for completion.  

 



9 

2. Reply to the TAC’s questions regarding the funding policy - whether the roll-over 
CMAQ funds from prior solicitations – $5 million (or $6.5 million) – may be allocated to 
funded projects needing additional funding and/or whether the current solicitation funds 
may also be allocated to funded projects – for a total of $10 million. 

 
POTENTIAL MOTIONS  
 
Question 1   
 
To deem the “available funds” policy inapplicable due to [examples -  [option: vagueness] 
[option: forfeiture as it relates to projects awarded prior to the last solicitation round] [option: 
internal inconsistency where federal rules change the applicable criteria generally][option: the 
policy having not been applied/considered in relation to separate actions substituting 
discretionary funds for Covid and roll-over STBG funds over two solicitation rounds ]  
 
To deem the “available funds” policy to including only the funds made available (carry overed) 
from the particular solicitation round and to be available only for the underfunded or unfunded 
projects of that solicitation round.   
 
To deem the “available funds” policy to include all Carryover funds from the previous 
solicitation rounds and to be available for the underfunded or unfunded projects of all prior 
solicitation rounds.   
 
To deem the “available funds” policy to include all Carryover and current unawarded solicitation 
round funds and to be available for the underfunded and unfunded projects of all prior 
solicitation rounds.   
 
Question 2  
 
A.  I move to direct the TAC to consider the W. Pine and Table Rock project requests as an 

unprioritized equal application in the current solicitation (which includes all funds).  
 
B. I move to direct the jurisdictions to seek applications for prior unfunded projects by July 10, 

2025 and direct the TAC to make funding recommendations considering all prior 
underfunded and unfunded projects [option:  as unprioritized equal applications in the current 
solicitation (including all funds)] [option: for the available funds in amount of the “Carryover 
funds.”] 

 
C. I move to direct the TAC to consider the current solicitation to exclude the relevant separate 

solicitation round Carryover amounts and to make recommendations for each roll-over 
amount as available to the underfunded [and/or unfunded projects sought by letter application 
due July 10] of that solicitation round.  

 
a. For example – make recommendations regarding CMAQ rollover funds in the 

amount of $5,694,600(“2025-27 Solicitation round rollover”) to the 2025-27 
solicitation round underfunded projects; and regarding CMAQ rollover funds in the 
amount of $928,473 (“[? date] Solicitation round rollover”) to the [? same date] 
solicitation round underfunded projects, etc.  

 



10 

D. I move to direct the TAC to consider the current solicitation to exclude  $8,884,3300, and to 
recommend awarding the remaining $1,180,532 for the current TIP solicitation cycle and 
further move to  award Central Point 7 Million for the W. Pine project  and $1,884,330 to 
Medford for the Table Rock Road project  and direct the  

 
E. I move to direct the TAC to consider the current solicitation to exclude the $6,479,442 in 

Carryover CMAQ funds and to recommend awarding the remaining $ _____ for the current 
TIP solicitation cycle and further move to [option: award the Central Point W. Pine Project 
(x%) and the Medford Table Rock Road Project (x%) of the $6,479,442 in Carryover CMAQ 
funds] [option: direct Medford and Central Point to make a separate presentation to the MPO 
at the July meeting at which time the Policy Committee will determine how much, if any of 
the Carryover funds it will award to the projects and determine how the Policy Committee 
will award any remaining Carryover funds.  

  
F. I move to direct the TAC to consider the current solicitation to exclude $1,884,330 in 

Carryover CMAQ funds and to recommend awarding the remaining $ $4,595,112 in 
Carryover funds and $3,585,420 in 2028, 2029 & 2030 TIP cycle funding (total amount of 
funding available for 2027-2030 TIP cycle would be $8,180,532) and further move to award 
the Medford Table Rock Road Project $1,884,330 in Carryover CMAQ funds.  which will 
leave  

 
G. I move to direct the TAC to consider the current solicitation to exclude $ $6,479,422 in 

Carryover CMAQ funds and to recommend awarding the remaining $3,585,420 for the 2028, 
2029 & 2030 TIP cycle funding and further move to award the Central Point W. Pine Project 
$6,479,442 in Carryover CMAQ funds..                                                                                                                                                



11 
 

Appendices 
  



12 

Appendix A 
 

History of Awards of Discretionary Funding 
Policies 

 
  



13   



14 

 
  



15 

 
  



16 

 
  



17 

 
  



18 

 
  



19 

 

 



20  



21  



22  



23 
 



24 

Appendix B 
 

CMAQ Funding Requests 
  



25 

 
 



26 

  



27 

  



28 

  



29 

  



30 

 
 

 
 



From: Kelsey Sharp
Subject: Additional Information on Medford"s Table Rock Road Project
Date: Monday, June 23, 2025 3:33:42 PM

Hello all,
 
Below please find questions and answers for the Medford’s Table Rock Road Project. The
answers to the questions are in Purple from Karl MacNair.
 
 
 
Questions via Chairperson Ponomareff
 
How has the project changed (in terms of scope, costs)? The primary scope change since
2022 is the identification of two pieces of property for storm water treatment.

What was the original scope of the project, vs now? The scope is to build the City’s
standard Minor Arterial cross-section (3-lanes, separated bike lanes,
sidewalks, streetlights, storm drain, etc.) from approximately 300’ north of
Merriman Road to approximately 350’ south of the south abutment of the
bridge over I-5.
What portion of the project was eligible for CMAQ, vs now? We are still waiting on
that determination from ODOT.

 
What progress has been made?

What was the timeline proposed with the original project submission/approval? PE and
ROW to be completed in the 2024-2027 STIP cycle.
Was the project "begun" according to the definition? (If an IGA with ODOT defines
beginning the project, is the IGA still in effect?) Not yet.
What portion of the CMAQ funds have been used, and when? None.
What progress has been made on the project? The City completed additional
preliminary design work in preparation for this year’s applications but no
milestones have been reached.

 
Other funding sources?

What other sources of funding have been applied for, and/or will be applied for; please
include the amounts applied for and whether they were received? Medford applied for
$2,000,000 in All Roads Traffic Safety (ARTS) funding in 2023. ARTS funding was
not awarded. Medford was just notified in June about ARTS.

mailto:ksharp@rvcog.org


Questions via Steve Lambert
 

1. Date original grant was awarded 2022
2. Date an IGA with ODOT was fully executed, if any delays why? Not yet executed
3. Have there been any significant changes in the scope of work?  If so, why? No

significant scope changes.
4. What are the other currently obligated funding sources? None.
5. Have all other sources of funding been fully utilized?  Is there any capacity to add other

funding? No money has been spent to date on this project.
6. Has work on the project already begun?  If so, what has been completed to date? The

City completed additional preliminary design work in preparation for this
year’s applications but no milestones have been reached.

7. Is ODOT delivering all aspects of the project, or are contractors (ie. is this ODOT design
ad inspected, or subcontractors)? The City anticipates delivering the project as a
certified agency with in-house design and hiring consultants for specialty
design as needed.

8. What is ODOT doing to control costs, including their project delivery costs? Not
applicable. ODOT has not been involved in the scoping effort to date.

9. What is driving the rise in cost?  I am looking for specifics, not just “inflation.”  If rising
costs match inflation rates per the National Highway Construction Cost Index (NHCCI),
then fine, but if increasing costs are in excess of the NHCCI, I would like to know what is
driving those increases. The primary scope change since 2022 is the
identification of two pieces of property for storm water treatment. These are
responsible for a good portion of the $500k increase in ROW. The rest is due to
increases in property values. The construction cost increases are primarily
due to inflation. The estimate was updated to reflect state average bid pricing
for 2024.

10. Has the jurisdiction looked at any other alternatives, such as reducing project scope to
achieve similar results if possible? Building the whole project at once is the most
cost-effective way to construct it. There are not really any logical end points to
shorten the project. It could be built as a half street, but that will leave the
need for the other half while increasing the overall cost of the project with two

mobilizations and additional time (and inflation) before the 2nd half is built.
 
 
Hope to see you in the RVMPO Policy Committee meeting tomorrow!
Thank you,
Kelsey Sharp



Planning Dept. - Office Specialist III
She/They
Rogue Valley Council of Governments
155 N. First St | PO Box 3275
Central Point, OR 97502
Direct Line : (541) 423-1375
Fax : (541) 664-7927
Ksharp@rvcog.org
RVCOG | RVMPO | MRMPO | RVACT

 

mailto:Ksharp@rvcog.org
http://rvcog.org/
https://www.rvmpo.org/
https://mrmpo.org/
https://www.oregon.gov/ODOT/Get-Involved/Pages/ACT-Rogue-Valley.aspx

	TAC Motion on Policy Direction
	Additional Information on Medford's Table Rock ...

